505318544 02/07/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5365325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD H. RUEDIGER	08/22/2017
JAMES R. GILLARD	08/08/2017
REJEAN RUEL	08/09/2017
SASMITA TRIPATHY	08/09/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL
Street Address:	2900 ÉDOUARD-MONTPETIT BOULEVARD
City:	MONTRÉAL, QC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3T 1J4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16311835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)331-1717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 516-822-3550

Email: lkmdocket@hbiplaw.com **HOFFMANN & BARON LLP Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12667-US-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEILA K. MARCOVICI
SIGNATURE:	/Leila K. Marcovici/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=12667_US-PCT_ExecutedAssignment_UDM#page1.tif source=12667 US-PCT ExecutedAssignment UDM#page2.tif source=12667_US-PCT_ExecutedAssignment_UDM#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 048268 FRAME: 0309 505318544

ASSIGNMENT

We, Edward H. RUEDIGER, James R. GILLARD, Rejean RUEL, and Sasmita TRIPATHY,

pursuant to contractual obligations heretofore assumed by us and/or for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **Université de Montréal**, 2900 Édouard-Montpetit Boulevard, Montréal, Québec, Canada H3T 1J4, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all our right, title and interest, which includes the right to and full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, in and for all countries of the world, including the United States and its territories and possessions, in and to the invention entitled:

BIARYLMETHYL HETEROCYCLES

invented by us and described in PCT International Patent Application

Application No. PCT/US2017/39646, filed June 28, 2017,

Including said PCT International Patent Application and any application claiming priority from said PCT International Patent Application, filed in any country, and any patents which may be issued and/or granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexamination certificates and extensions thereof in all countries, the said interest being the entire ownership of said invention and all of said applications, patents (including reissue patents), extensions and reexamination certificates to be held and enjoyed by the said **Université de Montréal** and its successors and assigns to the full end of the terms to which said patents (including reissue patents), extensions and reexamination certificates may be granted and/or issued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made;

And we hereby agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign and/or execute any further documents and/or instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in and/or for the filing and/or prosecution of all applications, including divisional, continuation and reissue applications, extensions and reexamination certificates and/or the granting and/or issuance thereof and/or to

PATENT REEL: 048268 FRAME: 0310 otherwise secure title to said invention and all of said applications, patents (including reissue patents), extensions and reexamination certificates in said assignee, and in general to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Signed this 22 day of AUGUE	<u>气</u> , 2017 by	Edward H. RUEDIGE	R
On this <u>12</u> day of <u>(). Cust</u> AUEDIGER, known or identified to foregoing document and acknowled purposes therein expressed.	me to be the ir	ndividual described in ar	id who executed the
[SEAL]	Notary Pyblic	Notary Public, State of My commission expired	2 fock * 182819 Quillic, Carada \$ 2019
Signed this <u>\$</u> day of <u>Augus f</u>	, 2017 by	James R. GILLARD	
On this <u>8</u> day of <u>Au sout</u> GILLARD, known or identified to m foregoing document and acknowled purposes therein expressed.	ie to be the indi	vidual described in and	who executed the
[SEAL]	L/2/4 Notary Public	Notary Public, State of My commission expires	

On this 9 day of Queque	T., 2017 by Hejean RUEL T., 2017, personally appeared before me, Rejean RUEL se individual described in and who executed the foregoing	
document and acknowledged the	same as a free act and deed for uses and purposes then	ein
expressed.	. D.A. a.	38
(SEAL)	Lywall Street \$ 1828	19
	2000	ca a da
	Notary Public, State of Judice, Commission expires 2019	and Green
Signed this <u>9</u> day of <u>Augu</u>	ust 2017 by <u>Sasmila Trzpałhy</u> Sasmita TRIPATHY	ininskin.
TRIPATHY, known or identified to	, 2017, personally appeared before me, Sasmita o me to be the individual described in and who executed t edged the same as a free act and deed for uses and	he
[SEAL]	Notary Public State of Sulface, Ca My commission expires 2019	Sil 1219 anda